
No. 21-125

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 2021

AUSTIN CODA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

TEAM 5
Counsel for Respondent
September 13, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS **ii**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **iv**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED **1**

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... **2**

A. Statement of the Facts **2**

B. Procedural History..... **3**

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT **3**

ARGUMENT..... **4**

A. Pre-indictment delay resulting in prejudice to the accused does not violate the accused’s right to due process unless the government has acted in bad faith..... **4**

 1. The language of this Court’s precedent addressing pre-indictment delay points only to a two-prong approach for assessing potential due process violations. 5

 2. The legislature carefully crafted the federal statutes of limitations to protect defendants from unjust pre-indictment delay. 8

 3. Adopting a two-prong test over a balancing approach allows justice to be carried out without placing undue burdens on the government or the defense. 12

a) The balancing approach improperly compels the government to indict before it is ready. 12

b) The two-prong test best protects the accused’s right to a fair trial...... 15

B. The prosecution may use a defendant’s post-custody, pre-Miranda silence as substantive evidence of the defendant’s guilt...... **16**

 1. The Fifth Amendment generally does not bar the prosecution from using a defendant’s silence against him. 17

 2. Coda’s silence was properly admitted because it was not compelled within the meaning of the Fifth Amendment. 19

a) The admission of silence does not compel a defendant to be a witness against himself. 19

b) Coda’s silence was properly admitted because it was voluntary and not the product of official compulsion...... 20

<i>c) Circuit courts have allowed post-custody, pre-Miranda silence to be admitted as substantive evidence of guilt.</i>	23
3. Because Coda did not expressly and unambiguously invoke the privilege against self-incrimination, he cannot now benefit from its protection.	24
4. Declining to expand the Fifth Amendment beyond this Court’s recent precedents will not deprive defendants of constitutional protections ensuring fair trials.	27
<i>a) Police cannot manufacture silence by delaying Miranda warnings because even statements that are not questions can constitute an interrogation if they are designed to elicit an incriminating response.....</i>	28
<i>b) The evidence rules, the right to counsel, and the right to a jury provide a barrier to convictions unfairly based on silence.</i>	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Arizona v. Youngblood, 488 U.S. 51 (1988)..... 7

Berghuis v. Thompkins, 560 U.S. 370 (2010)..... 25

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) 15

Bram v. United States, 168 U.S. 532 (1897)..... 19, 21

Colorado v. Connelly, 479 U.S. 157 (1986). 21

Dickey v. Florida, 398 U.S. 30 (1970)..... 12

Doyle v. Ohio, 426 U.S. 610 (1976). 18, 19

Fletcher v. Weir, 455 U.S. 603 (1982)..... 17, 22

Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972) 15

Griffin v. California, 380 U.S. 609 (1965) 17, 20

Hüibel v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Ct., 542 U.S. 177 (2004)..... 20

Illinois v. Perkins, 496 U.S. 292 (1990). 22

Jenkins v. Anderson, 447 U.S. 231 (1980)..... 20

Mitchell v. United States, 526 U.S. 314 (1999) 18

Pennsylvania v. Muniz, 496 U.S. 582 (1990). 22

Pub. Schs. v. Walker, 76 U.S. 282 (1870)..... 11

Rhode Island v. Innis, 446 U.S. 291 (1980)..... 22, 28

Salinas v. Texas, 570 U.S. 178 (2013)..... passim

United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976)..... 15

United States v. Ewell, 383 U.S. 116 (1966) 8

United States v. Gouveia, 467 U.S. 180 (1984) 7

United States v. Lovasco, 431 U.S. 783 (1977) passim

United States v. Marion, 404 U.S. 307, 308–09 (1971)..... 5, 11, 14, 15

Circuit Court Cases

Howell v. Barker, 904 F.2d 889 (4th Cir. 1990)..... 6

United States v. Cabezas-Montano, 949 F.3d 567 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 23

<i>United States v. Cornwell</i> , 418 Fed. Appx. 224 (4th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>United States v. Crouch</i> , 84 F.3d 1497 (5th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 408 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. Garcia-Gil</i> , 133 Fed. Appx. 102 (5th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>United States v. Hagler</i> , 700 F.3d 1091 (7th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>United States v. Moran</i> , 759 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>United States v. Whitehead</i> , 200 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2000)	24

District Court Cases

<i>United States v. Burks</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (M.D. Tenn. 2018).	15
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V	5, 16
----------------------------	-------

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3282.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 844(i).....	2, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3283.....	10
Crimes Act of 1790, 1st Cong. Ch. 9, § 32 (1790)	8, 9
U.S.C. § 3295.....	12

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 403	29
-------------------------	----

Secondary Sources

Anthony G. Amsterdam, <i>Speedy Criminal Trial: Rights and Remedies</i> , 27 STAN. L. REV. 525 (1975).....	14
David S. Romantz, “ <i>You Have the Right to Remain Silent</i> ”: <i>A Case for the Use of Silence as Substantive Proof of the Criminal Defendant’s Guilt</i> , 38 Ind. L. Rev. 1 (2005).....	passim
George Fisher, <i>Federal Rules of Evidence 2018–2019 Statutory and Case Supplement</i> (2018) .	30
Simona Grossi, <i>Procedural Due Process</i> , 13 SETON HALL CIR. REV. 155 (2017)	5
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765)	4

Treatises

1 *Courtroom Criminal Evidence* § 1106 (Matthew Bender Co. 2020)..... 29

Other Authorities

The First Federal Congress,

https://www.archives.gov/exhibits/treasures_of_congress/text/page2_text.html. 9

The Heritage Guide to the Constitution: Speedy Trial Clause, THE HERITAGE FOUNDATION,

<https://www.heritage.org/constitution/#!/amendments/6/essays/152/speedy-trial-clause>. 9
